

No. 06-1005

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

EFRAIN SANTOS AND BENEDICTO DIAZ, RESPONDENTS

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT BENEDICTO DIAZ

STUART ALTSCHULER
Counsel of Record
BRIAN D. WERNER
MICHAEL D. BESS
MARLÉN CORTEZ
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 558-5600

Counsel for Respondent Benedicto Diaz

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
The Money Laundering Statute’s Language, Context, And Legislative History Support The Interpretation Of “Proceeds” As “Profits,” Not “Gross Receipts.” Insofar As Any Ambiguity Remains, The Rule Of Lenity Requires The Narrower “Profits” Interpretation.	6
A. The Money Laundering Statute’s Language And Context Support A “Profits” Interpretation Of “Proceeds”	7
1. The Government’s Selected Dictionary Definitions Are Incomplete And Inconclusive.....	7
2. The Government’s Discussion Of Other Statutes Fails To Support Its Interpretation And Ignores The Critical Importance Of Context	10
3. The Government Ignores The Context Provided By Section 1956 Itself— Particularly The Word “Promote”	15
B. The Legislative History Of The Money Laundering Statute Supports A “Profits” Interpretation Of “Proceeds”	20

C. The Government’s Predictions That A “Profits” Interpretation Will Create Intractable Evidentiary And Accounting Problems Are Unsubstantiated	23
1. The Government Overstates The Evidentiary Problems In Money Laundering Cases And Ignores The Real-World Circumstances In Which Such Cases Often Arise.....	24
2. The Government Overstates The Accounting Problems In Money Laundering Cases And Overlooks Sentencing And Forfeiture Cases In Which Profits Are Routinely Established.....	30
D. The Government’s Position Improperly Conflates The Predicate Offense—Here, Illegal Gambling—With Money Laundering And Automatically Ratchets Up Sentences Enormously, Without The Slightest Proof That Congress Intended Such Draconian Results	33
E. When All Considerations Are Taken Into Account, The Government’s “Gross Receipts” Interpretation Remains Uncertain, And Thus The Rule Of Lenity Requires A Narrower “Profits” Interpretation.....	38
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	13
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	38
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980)	38
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961)	39
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991)	38
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	39
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	10, 13
<i>Environmental Defense v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1423 (2007)	13, 14
<i>Estate of Wallace v. Comm’r</i> , 965 F.2d 1038 (11th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	13, 14
<i>Heflin v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 415 (1959)	39
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	38
<i>Limtiaco v. Camacho</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1413 (2007).....	12
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) ..	18, 39
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	9, 40
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	9
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	13
<i>Simpson v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 6 (1978).....	38

<i>Stinnett v. Iron Works Gym/Executive Health Spa, Inc.</i> , 301 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Thor Power Tool Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 439 U.S. 522 (1979)	31
<i>Trustees of the Chicago Truck Drivers, Helpers & Warehouse Workers Union (Independent) Pension Fund v. Leaseway Transportation Corp.</i> , 76 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>United States v. Ables</i> , 167 F.3d 1021 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 527 U.S. 1027 (1999).....	27
<i>United States v. Andersen</i> , 45 F.3d 217 (7th Cir. 1995)	33
<i>United States v. Arthur</i> , 2006 WL 2992865 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 18, 2006)	33
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	39, 40
<i>United States v. Beard</i> , 222 F.3d 84 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 350 U.S. 846 (1955).....	31
<i>United States v. Bernitt</i> , 392 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 991 (2005)	14
<i>United States v. Bieri</i> , 21 F.3d 819 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 878 (1994)	15
<i>United States v. Castellini</i> , 392 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2004)	21
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001)	13
<i>United States v. Conley</i> , 37 F.3d 970 (3d Cir. 1994).....	37
<i>United States v. DeVegter</i> , 439 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2006)	32

<i>United States v. Dote</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	33
<i>United States v. Edgmon</i> , 952 F.2d 1206 (10th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 500 U.S. 1223 (1992)	34
<i>United States v. Esterman</i> , 324 F.3d 565 (7th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>United States v. Febus</i> , 218 F.3d 784 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1021 (2000)	17
<i>United States v. Garcia-Emanuel</i> , 14 F.3d 1469 (10th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>United States v. Genova</i> , 333 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>United States v. Glick</i> , 142 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>United States v. Gotti</i> , 459 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 3001 (2007)	25
<i>United States v. Gradwell</i> , 243 U.S. 476 (1917)	39
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)	5, 40
<i>United States v. Grasso</i> , 381 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2004), vacated on other grounds, 544 U.S. 945 (2005)	6, 9, 17, 29, 36
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 84 F.3d 912 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 999, 1020 (1996)	28
<i>United States v. Heldeman</i> , 402 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2005)	14
<i>United States v. Huber</i> , 404 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 2005).....	6, 15, 27, 35, 36

<i>United States v. Iacaboni</i> , 363 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 978 (2004)	6, 17
<i>United States v. Jackson-Rudolph</i> , 282 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 319 U.S. 503, 517-18 (1943)	32
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 971 F.2d 562 (10th Cir. 1992)	21, 34
<i>United States v. Kimball</i> , 291 F.3d 726 (11th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>United States v. King</i> , 169 F.3d 1035 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 892 (1999)	19
<i>United States v. Landers</i> , 68 F.3d 882 (5th Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>United States v. Masters</i> , 924 F.2d 1362 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 500 U.S. 919 and 502 U.S. 823 (1991)	33
<i>United States v. McClain</i> , 377 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2004)	25
<i>United States v. McHan</i> , 101 F.3d 1027 (4th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1281 (1997)	29
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 22 F.3d 1075 (11th Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>United States v. Montague</i> , 29 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 1994)	37
<i>United States v. Ness</i> , 466 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006), cert. petition pending, No. 06-1604	24
<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 2007 WL 2083708 (5th Cir. July 23, 2007)	25

<i>United States v. On Leong Chinese Merchants Ass'n Building</i> , 918 F.2d 1289 (7th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 809 (1991).....	14
<i>United States v. Pena</i> , 268 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 960 (2002).....	32
<i>United States v. Premises Known as 318 South Third Street, Minneapolis, Minnesota, Hennepin County</i> , 988 F.2d 822 (8th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>United States v. Prince</i> , 214 F.3d 740 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 974 (2000).....	25
<i>United States v. Quinn</i> , 359 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>United States v. Restrepo</i> , 936 F.2d 661 (2d Cir. 1991)	28
<i>United States v. Rudisill</i> , 187 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>United States v. Sapoznik</i> , 161 F.3d 1117 (7th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>United States v. Scialabba</i> , 282 F.3d 475 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1071 (2002)....	6, 17, 35
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 31 F.3d 1294 (4th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1181 (1995)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Tibolt</i> , 72 F.3d 965 (1st Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1020 (1996).....	28
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 400 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952)	40
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	38

<i>United States Dep't of Housing & Urban Development v. Cost Control Marketing & Sales Management of Va., Inc.</i> , 64 F.3d 920 (4th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1187 (1996)	31
<i>United States Nat'l Bank v. Independent Ins. Agents of America, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	10

Statutes

Anti Car Theft Act of 1992, 18 U.S.C. § 982(a)(5)	11
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, 18 U.S.C. § 982(a)(7).....	11
Money Laundering Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207.....	20
Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-452, § 904(a), 84 Stat. 947.....	15
Telemarketing Fraud Prevention Act of 1998, 18 U.S.C. § 982(a)(8).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 225(a)(2).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 924 (c)(1)	9
18 U.S.C. § 981(a)(1)(A).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 981(a)(2)(A).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 982(a)(1).....	15, 36
18 U.S.C. § 1511(b)(1)(iii)	11
18 U.S.C. § 1511(c).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 1955.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1955(a)	33, 37

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 1955(b)(1)(iii)	11, 14
18 U.S.C. § 1955(d)	14
18 U.S.C. § 1956.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(1)	1, 33, 37
18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(1)(A)(i)	2
18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(1)(B)(i)	3, 19, 24
18 U.S.C. § 1957.....	22
18 U.S.C. § 1961.....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)	10
18 U.S.C. § 1963(a)(3).....	33
18 U.S.C. § 2339C(e)(3).....	12
21 U.S.C. § 848(b)(2)(B).....	11
21 U.S.C. § 853(a)(1).....	29
21 U.S.C. § 853(a)(2).....	29
21 U.S.C. § 853(o)	29
21 U.S.C. § 856(d)(1)(B).....	11
26 U.S.C. § 446.....	31

Legislative History

S. Rep. No. 99-433, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) .	20, 29
131 Cong. Rec. E2864 (daily ed. June 18, 1985).....	21
131 Cong. Rec. S8592 (daily ed. June 20, 1985)	21
132 Cong. Rec. H408 (daily ed. Feb. 6, 1986)	21
132 Cong. Rec. H408-01 (Feb. 6, 1986)	21

132 Cong. Rec. S14270 (daily ed. Sept. 30, 1986).....	22
--	----

Miscellaneous

R. Anthony, D. Hawkins, K. Merchant, ACCOUNTING: TEXT & CASES (12th ed. 2007)	31
Brief for the United States, <i>Benedicto Diaz v. United States</i> , No. 05-2316 (7th Cir.) (filed June 21, 2005)	27
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Cuellar v. United States</i> , No. 06-1456 (filed Aug. 3, 2007)	24
CHAMBERS ENCYCLOPAEDIA (rev. ed. 1973).	7
Cook, “ <i>Substance</i> ” and “ <i>Procedure</i> ” in the <i>Con- flict of Laws</i> , 42 Yale L.J. 333 (1933).....	14
A. Feavearyear, THE POUND STERLING: A HISTORY OF ENGLISH MONEY (2d ed. 1963).....	7
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2d ed.1989).....	7, 8, 16
RANDOM HOUSE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (2d ed.1987)	8
RANDOM HOUSE UNABRIDGED DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1993).....	8
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Guidelines Manual</i> (West 2007)	24, 32
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Report for the Senate and House Judiciary Committees on the Charging and Plea Practices of Federal Prosecutors With Respect to the Offense of Money Laundering</i> (June 17, 1996)	23

U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice
Statistics, *Money Laundering Offenders*
1994-2001 (2003), [http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/
bjs/pub/pdf/mlo01.pdf](http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/mlo01.pdf) 26, 27

WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DIC-
TIONARY (1993) 8
